$250,000 line of credit, as discussed in Note 7.  At June 30, 2023 and 2022, $250,000 remained available on the
line of credit.

14. Prior Period Adjustment

During the year ended June 30, 2023, management discovered that amounts previously paid into the Harvard
vacation fund should have been expensed rather than recorded as prepaid expenses.  Management’s understanding
had been that these funds were to be applied to future employee vacation payments, however, upon discussions
with Harvard personnel after termination of the collaboration agreement, it was determined that these funds should
have been expensed in the year that they were billed by Harvard to the Project.  As a result, the Project recorded a
prior period adjustment to beginning of year net assets equal to the prepaid vacation balance as of July 1, 2021, and
adjusted the June 30, 2022 financial statements for the affected balances.

THE SILK ROAD PROJECT, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

17

14. Prior Period Adjustment (continued)

The effect of the amounts previously reported on the June 30, 2022 financial statements is as follows:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Statement of Financial Position
Prepaid expenses 106,680$   (84,748)$   21,932$
Net assets without donor restrictions - undesignated 135,100$   (84,748)$   50,352$

Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets
Program services expenses 2,496,077$   11,694$   2,507,771$
General and administrative expenses 573,290$   4,529$   577,819$
Fundraising expenses 458,047$   4,897$   462,944$
Net assets without donor restrictions - undesignated,

beginning of year 715,391$   (63,628)$   651,763$
Net assets without donor restrictions - undesignated, 135,100$   (84,748)$   50,352$

end of year

Statement of Cash Flows
Change in net assets 262,785$   (21,120)$   241,665$
Change in prepaid expenses (40,776)$   21,120$   (19,656)$

Statement of Functional Expenses
Salaries - program services 797,222$   11,694$   808,916$
Salaries - general and administrative 308,782$   4,529$   313,311$
Salaries - fundraising 333,867$   4,897$   338,764$

As of and For the Year Ended June 30, 2022